

Nos. 19-17501, 19-17502, 20-15044

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

SIERRA CLUB, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees/ Cross-Appellants,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants/ Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

**REPLY AND RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF FOR  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

H. THOMAS BYRON III  
EDWARD HIMMELFARB  
MICHAEL SHIH

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7268  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 353-6880*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Plaintiffs Are Not Proper Parties To Enforce Section 2808’s Limitations. ....	4
A. Plaintiffs Are Outside The Zone Of Interests Protected Or Regulated By Section 2808.....	6
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Evade The Zone-Of-Interests Requirement By Asserting An Equitable Claim Against Ultra Vires Conduct.....	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Invocation Of The Appropriations Clause Does Not Alter The Analysis.....	15
II. The Challenged Military Construction Projects Are Consistent With Section 2808.....	21
A. Each Project Is Being Carried Out With Respect To A Military Installation.....	21
B. The Secretary Of Defense Exercised Appropriate Military Judgment In Determining That The Military Construction Projects Are Necessary To Support The Use Of The Armed Forces.....	26
III. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Arguments Should Be Rejected.....	34
A. The Consolidated Appropriations Act Does Not Bar The Use Of Section 2808 To Fund The Challenged Projects.....	34
B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Arguments Are Without Merit.....	41
IV. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Entering An Injunction For The Sierra Club Plaintiffs. ....	43
V. The District Court Properly Denied Injunctive Relief To The State Plaintiffs. ....	47

CONCLUSION ..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 424 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>Al-Mowafak v. Trump</i> , No.17-cv-00557-WHO (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2018) .....	48
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	49
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	46
<i>Arias v. DynCorp</i> , 752 F.3d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	54
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	13
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	8, 10, 19
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975) .....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	20, 20-21
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	54

*California v. Trump*,  
 No. 19-cv-00872-HSG, 2019 WL 2715421 (N.D. Cal. June 28, 2019)..... 50, 53

*Center for Reprod. Law & Policy v. Bush*,  
 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002).....19-20

*Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n*,  
 479 U.S. 388 (1987) ..... 12, 14

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
 524 U.S. 417 (1998) ..... 41

*Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.*,  
 543 U.S. 157 (2004) ..... 11

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
 511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....15-16, 16, 17, 18

*Dames & Moore v. Regan*,  
 453 U.S. 654 (1981) ..... 11, 12

*District No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist. v. Maritime Admin.*,  
 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 30

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr*,  
 934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 5

*Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010) ..... 11

*Gilligan v. Morgan*,  
 413 U.S. 1 (1973) ..... 30

*Gringo Pass, Inc. v. Kiewit Sw. Co.*,  
 No. 09-cv-251, 2012 WL 12905166 (D. Ariz. Jan. 11, 2012)..... 37

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
 527 U.S. 308 (1999) ..... 12, 13

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey*,  
 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 15

<i>Harrington v. Schlesinger</i> , 528 F.2d 455 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	30
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , No. 17-1678, 2020 WL 889193 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2020) .....	14
<i>Individuals for Responsible Gov’t, Inc. v. Washoe County</i> , 110 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers, Lodge 751 v. Boeing Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	36-37
<i>Iowa v. Block</i> , 771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	54
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Koobi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	6, 13, 14, 21
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993) .....	42
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	10, 19
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	48
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012) .....	6, 7, 8

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 5

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010) ..... 47

*Morton v. Mancari*,  
417 U.S. 535 (1974) ..... 37

*National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.*,  
534 U.S. 327 (2002) ..... 36

*National Wildlife Fed’n v. Burlington N. R.R., Inc.*,  
23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 51

*Nevada v. Department of Energy*,  
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 37, 38

*New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.*,  
434 U.S. 1345 (1977) ..... 48

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 43

*Northwest Requirements Util. v. FERC*,  
798 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 13

*Pennsylvania v. Kleppe*,  
533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 53

*Printz v. United States*,  
521 U.S. 898 (1997) ..... 12-13

*Retfalvi v. United States*,  
930 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 16

*Rodriguez v. Robbins*,  
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 46

*Rostker v. Goldberg*,  
453 U.S. 57 (1981) ..... 30

*Sebra v. Neville*,  
801 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1986) .....29, 30

*Sierra Club v. Trump*,  
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019) .....4, 16

*State of Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 48

*Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP*,  
562 U.S. 170 (2011) .....6, 12

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) ..... 42

*Trump v. Sierra Club*,  
140 S. Ct. 1 (2019) .....2, 43, 44

*United States v. Apel*,  
571 U.S. 359 (2014) ..... 23

*United States v. MacCollom*,  
426 U.S. 317 (1976) ..... 37

*United States v. McIntosh*,  
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) .....10, 17, 18

*U.S. Dep’t of the Navy v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.*,  
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 18

*U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory*,  
534 U.S. 1 (2001) ..... 30

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 19

*Washington v. Trump*,  
No. C17-0141JLR, 2017 WL 1050354 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 17, 2017) ..... 48

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 44, 45

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
502 U.S. 437 ..... 19, 53

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 17

**U.S. Constitution:**

Art. I, § 9, cl. 7 ..... 9, 17, 42

Art. II, § 2 ..... 30

**Statutes:**

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 13

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,  
Pub. L. No. 113-235, § 740, 128 Stat. 2130, 2390 (2014) ..... 38-39

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014,  
Pub. L. No. 113-76, § 743, 128 Stat. 5, 243 ..... 38

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019,  
Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 ..... 35

    § 101 ..... 39

    § 230(a)(1) ..... 36

    § 231 ..... 36

    § 739 ..... 38

Pub. L. No. 114-287, § 3, 130 Stat. 1463, 1464 (2016) ..... 23

10 U.S.C. §§ 251-252 ..... 27

10 U.S.C. §§ 271-284 ..... 27

10 U.S.C. § 284 ..... 2, 43, 44, 47, 50



10 U.S.C. § 2687(g)(1) ..... 23

10 U.S.C. § 2801 ..... 22, 24

10 U.S.C. § 2801(a) ..... 21

10 U.S.C. § 2801(c)(4) ..... 21, 23

10 U.S.C. § 2808 ..... passim

10 U.S.C. § 2808(a) ..... 8, 21, 26, 33

10 U.S.C. § 8005 ..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 1112 ..... 39

**Regulation:**

25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f) ..... 7

**Legislative Materials:**

*Hearing on Department of Defense’s Support to the Southern Border  
Before the H. Armed Servs. Comm., 116th Cong. 1 (2019)* ..... 27

H.R. Rep. No. 103-200 (1993) ..... 37

H.R. Rep. No. 116-9 (Feb. 13, 2019) ..... 40

**Other Authorities:**

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off.:

GAO-17-797SP, *Principles of Federal Appropriations Law*  
(4th ed. 2017 rev.) ..... 38

GAO-05-734SP, *A Glossary of Terms Used in the Federal  
Budget Process* (2005) ..... 39
